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BOXING FEDERATION OF INDIA 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

 

FOR PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & MASSAGE 

CONSUMABLES IN ELITE MEN & WOMEN NATIONAL BOXING COACHING 

CAMPS 

 
DATE OF ISSUE: 21st January, 2022 (Friday) 

 

LAST DATE & TIME OF SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL: 2.00 PM on 10th February, 2022 

(Thursday)  

 

Bid Opening: 3:30 PM on 10th February, 2022 (Thursday) 

 

PLACE OF SUBMISSION OF BIDS 

 

Boxing Federation of India 

323 Udyog Vihar, Phase IV 

Gurgaon 

Haryana – 122 015 

India 

Email id: info@boxingfederation.in 

mailto:info@boxingfederation.in
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1. BOXING FEDERATION OF INDIA 

 

a) Boxing Federation of India (BFI) is the National Federation for the sport of Boxing in 

India, recognized by the Government of India (Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, 

Department of Sports), the Indian Olympic Association and the International Boxing 

Association (IBA). Since its very inception, the BFI has made rapid strides for 

improvement of the sport of boxing focusing on the core development of the sport at 

grass root level. By strategic planning and professional management, the BFI has been 

able to make a mark in the international arena. 

 

b) The present RFP relates to organization of National Camps for training of Boxers for all 

categories. 

 

2. FOR PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & MASSAGE 

CONSUMABLES IN ELITE MEN & WOMEN NATIONAL BOXING 

COACHING CAMPS 

 

3. The BOQ for the present RFP may please be seen in the Annexure. 

 

4. Bidding process: 

 

a) Any company or consortium, who has provided such equipment to events of 
national/international standards during the last three years may bid for this RFP. 

 

b) The bidder should not have been blacklisted by any agency during the last three years. 

 
c) The bidder should have all necessary clearances, if any required, from respective 

government agencies. 

 
d) The bidder should have all required statutory documents in respect of registration of 

company/organization with the government agencies, income tax, GST registration and 
clearances that the bidder should not have been defaulter on any account. 

 

e) Double bid system – Technical Bid and Commercial Bid system will be adopted. On the 
date of opening, the Technical Bid will be opened and evaluated. The Commercial Bid of 
only shortlisted bidders will be opened. 

 
f) Decision of BFI in respect of the above matter will be final. There will be no appeal 

against the decision of the BFI. The orders can also be split amongst bidders. 

 

g) The Technical Bid should not contain any price information that need to be 

mentioned in the Commercial Bid only. 

 

h) The bidders will make three envelopes – (1) Technical Bid, (2) Commercial Bid and (3) 

the envelope containing the Bank Drafts for Tender Processing Fee and Bid Security. All 

these three envelopes will be properly closed and sealed and then these three envelopes 

will be put in another cover superscribing “FOR PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY OF 
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PHYSIOTHERAPY & MASSAGE CONSUMABLES IN ELITE MEN & WOMEN 

NATIONAL BOXING COACHING CAMPS to be deposited at the Office of BFI, 

Gurgaon by the scheduled date and time. 

 

i) Commercial bids of only those bidders will be opened, whose technical bids are 

considered to be qualified as per the decision of BFI. Representative of technically 

qualified bidders will be invited for commercial bid opening and subsequent negotiation. 

 

j) More than one bidder may be selected/empanelled, if need be, subject to the bidders 

agreeing to match the lowest cost. 

 

4. Tender Processing Fee, Bid Security 

 

a) Tender processing fee is a non-refundable fee of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) 
to be deposited in the form of a bank draft payable to “Boxing Federation of India” at 
New Delhi only in respect of bidders who are responding to the bid now and did not 
respond to the bid in 2021. 

 

b) Bid Security amount is Rs.2,00,000 /- (Rupees two lakh only) to be deposited in the 
form of a bank draft payable to “Boxing Federation of India” at New Delhi only in 
respect of the bidders who are responding to the bid now and did not respond to the bid in 
2021. For bidders, who responded earlier, their previous bid security amount will be 
treated as bid security for the present RFP. The Bid Security amount of the unsuccessful 
bidders will be refunded after award of work and acceptance of the work by the 
successful bidder(s). This amount will not earn any interest. For successful bidder, it will 
be released on completion of supply to the satisfaction of BFI. 

 
c) BFI reserves the right to reject any/all the bids without assigning any reason thereof and 

in that eventuality the Bid Security amount will be refunded to the bidders. 
 

d) In the eventuality of the successful bidder(s) not accepting the contract within the 
stipulated date, the Bid Security amount deposited by the firm will be forfeited. 

 

e) No bid will be accepted through email. 

 

5. Technical Bid Format 

 

a) Name of the Company/Consortium: 

 

b) Date of incorporation of the Company etc: 

 

c) Registration Number of (a) above: 

 

d) PAN Number of (a) above: 
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e) GST Registration No: 

 

f) Date since when providing supply/services: 

 

g) Sports originations/Events for which supplied items mentioned in BOQ indicating year 

and value of items 

 

h) Turnover and portion of turnover on supply of equipment in below format: 
 

 

 

 

Year 
Total Turnover of the Company / 

Consortium (In INR) 

Amount of business handled in 

respect of the equipment in 

Annexure-A (In INR) 

2019-20   

2018-19   

2017-18   

2016-17   

 

In support of claims in (b) to (h) above documentary proof must be attached along with 

certificates from the organizations to whom the equipments were supplied must be attached. 
In respect of turnovers, the audited balance sheet or certificate from the Chartered 

Accountant/Auditor should be attached. Copies of registration certificate, PAN, GST 
registration and other related documents need to be attached. 

 

i) Detailed technical specifications of all items of equipment mentioned in Annexure. 
 

j) In case a bidder is authorized representative of any equipment/material, a certificate from 

the principal may be attached to this effect and also to the effect that they are authorized 

to bid for the equipment/supplies. 

 
 

6. Commercial Bid Format: 

 

a) The bidder shall indicate detailed pricing as per the BOQ in the Annexure. 

 

b) All the quoted rates should be valid for at least one year. 

 

c) In addition, the bidder may indicate the items and quantity that they intend to sponsor 

indicating their terms and conditions for such sponsorship. However, the rates/value of 

such sponsored items must be there in the commercial bid. 
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7. Terms of Payment: 

 
 

a) On acceptance of award of work 10% of total value of purchase order will be released to 

the successful bidder as mobilization advance. 

 

b) After supply, the Vendor will obtain receiving and stock entry certificate from respective 

SAI center. Bills will be submitted at BFI office along with receiving from SAI center, 

certificate of stock entry report of respective SAI center. 

 

c) Balance payment will be made within 15-30 days of submission of documents mentioned 

in para 7 (b). subject to the satisfaction of the BFI. 

 

8. Dispute resolution 

 

a) Before award of work, there will be no dispute and the decision of BFI will be final. 

 

b) After award of work, all disputes will be resolved amicably by mutual consultation. 

 
c) In case, still disputes remain, it will be decided by Arbitration and in such eventuality the 

Arbitrator will be appointed by the BFI. 

 
d) The Arbitration Proceedings will be carried on as per the provisions of Indian Arbitration 

Act and will be governed by laws of India. 

 

e) In case of litigation, it will be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of Delhi. 

 

9. Savings 

 

a) BFI reserves the right to vary the terms and conditions, scope of work, BOQs mentioned 
above at any time for operational reasons without assigning any reason. 

 
b) If after award of work BFI is convinced that the contractor is not fulfilling the contractual 

terms or is not supplying equipment as per specification or as per satisfaction of BFI or if 
adequate progress of work is not there, the BFI reserves the right to terminate the contract 

without any further notice and assign the work or the rest of the work to another 

bidder/vendor at the cost of the contractor. 

 

 

P. C. Pratihari 

Director Administration 

Boxing Federation of India 
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ANNEXURE 

 
 

Sr. 
No. 

 
Particulars 

 
Specification 

 
Total 
Qty 

 
Elite 
Men 

 
Elite 

Women 

Rate/ 
Piece 
(in INR) 

GST / 
Taxes as 
applicabl 

e 

Total 
Cost 

(in INR) 

Remarks 
(The firm is to state the brand or 
make or the company of which 

they will be supplying) 

 
1 

Kinesiology 
Tape 

5 cms roll 
Skin coloured 80 
All colours 120 

 
400 

 
200 

 
200 

    

2 Rigid Tape 5 cm Brown coloured 200 100 100     

3 Rigid Tape 2.5 cm Brown coloured 200 100 100 
    

4 Dynamic Tape 
Printed / Skin coloured 
5 cm 

120 60 60 
    

5 Dynamic Tape 7.5 cm 60 30 30 
    

6 Dynamic Tape 2.5 cm 100 50 50 
    

7 Cohesive Tape 5 cm 1000 500 500     

8 Cohesive Tape 7.5 cm 200 100 100     

9 Cohesive Tape 2.5 cm 1100 800 300     

10 
Leukoplast 
Tape 5 cm 200 100 100 

    

11 Dynaplast 10 cm 200 100 100 
    

12 
Paper 
Underwrap 

5 cm 200 100 100 
    

13 
Paper 
Underwrap 

2.5 cm 100 50 50 
    

14 
Foam 
Underwrap 

5 cm 100 50 50 
    

15 
Micropore 
Tape 

2.5 cm 120 60 60 
    

16 
Textured Foam 
Roller 

13 inch 30 15 15 
    

17 
Textured Foam 
Roller 

18 inch 30 15 15 
    

18 
Foam Roller 
(Plain) 

24 inch 16 8 8 
    

19 
Foam Roller 
(Plain) 

36 inch 20 10 10 
    

20 Ice Bag 13 inch 200 100 100 
    

 
21 

Stability 
Trainer / 
Balance 
Cushion 

 
Round shaped 

 
14 

 
4 

 
10 

    

 
22 

Gym Ball Anti 
Burst 
Professional 

 
35 cm 

 
10 

 
5 

 
5 
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23 

Gym Ball Anti 
Burst 
Professional 

 
55 cm 

 
20 

 
10 

 
10 

    

 
24 

Gym Ball Anti 
Burst 
Professional 

 
65 cm 

 
20 

 
10 

 
10 

    

 
25 

Gym Ball Anti 
Burst 
Professional 

 
75 cm 

 
8 

 
4 

 
4 

    

 
26 

Gym Ball Anti 
Burst 
Professional 

 
Peanut Shaped 

 
8 

 
4 

 
4 

    

 
27 

Gym Ball 
Stand 

All sizes Gym balls can 
be mounted on one 
stand over loop rings 

 
5 

 
2 

 
3 

    

28 Egg Exerciser Set of all 5 resistance 10 4 6 
    

29 Hand Exerciser Light Resistance 20 4 16 
    

30 Hand Exerciser Medium Resistance 14 4 10 
    

31 Hand Exerciser Heavy Resistance 10 4 6 
    

32 BOSU Ball 
 

10 4 6 
    

33 
Resistive Band 
Roll 

5.5 m long Light 
Resistance 

20 10 10 
    

34 
Resistive Band 
Roll 

5.5 m long Medium 
Resistance 

30 10 20 
    

35 
Resistive Band 
Roll 

5.5 m long Heavy 
Resistance 

30 20 10 
    

36 
Resistive Band 
Roll 

5.5 m long Extra 
Heavy Resistance 

20 14 6 
    

37 Loop Bands Light Resistance 60 30 30 
    

38 Loop Bands Medium Resistance 50 20 30 
    

39 Loop Bands Heavy Resistance 50 30 20 
    

40 
Professional 
Tubing 

Light Resistance 20 10 10 
    

41 
Professional 
Tubing 

Medium Resistance 20 10 10 
    

42 
Professional 
Tubing 

Heavy Resistance 20 10 10 
    

43 
Professional 
Tubing 

Extra Heavy 
Resistance 

20 10 10 
    

44 Super Loops 
SET OF 5 
RESISTANCE 

6 3 3 
    

 
 

45 

 
Individual 
Rehabilitation 
Kit 

Loop Band, Resistance 
Band, Toning Tube, 
Cool Towel, Massage 
Spike Ball, String bag, 
Hand gripper 

 
 

100 

 
 

50 

 
 

50 
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46 
Balance Foam 
Pad 

 
8 4 4 

    

47 
Acupuncture 
Needles 

13 mm (Box of 100) 20 10 10 
    

48 
Acupuncture 
Needles 

25 mm (Box of 100) 30 20 10 
    

49 
Acupuncture 
Needles 

40 mm (Box of 100) 30 20 10 
    

50 
Acupuncture 
Needles 

60 mm (Box of 100) 40 20 20 
    

51 
Acupuncture 
Needles 

75 mm (Box of 100) 20 10 10 
    

 
52 

Acupuncture 
Needle Waste 
Container 

 
Standard 

 
10 

 
5 

 
5 

    

53 Compri Foam 10 cm 30 22 8 
    

54 
Flex Bar/ Bend 
N Twist Bar 

Light Resistance 10 5 5 
    

55 
Flex Bar/ Bend 
N Twist Bar 

Medium 10 5 5 
    

56 
Flex Bar/ Bend 
N Twist Bar 

Heavy Resistance 4 2 2 
    

 
57 

Diclofenac 
Sodium + 
Capsaicin 
Spray 

  
160 

 
80 

 
80 

    

 
58 

Diclofenac 
Sodium + 
Capsaicin Gel 

  
140 

 
70 

 
70 

    

59 Analgesic Balm 120 g 20 10 10 
    

60 Ice Spray 150 ml 80 50 30 
    

61 Ice Gel 
 

20 15 5 
    

62 
Pre Tape 
Spray 

100 Oz 40 20 20 
    

63 
Tape Remover 
Spray 

 
30 20 10 

    

64 
Ankle Weight 
Cuffs 

1 Kg Pair 10 5 5 
    

65 
Ankle Weight 
Cuffs 

2 Kg Pair 10 5 5 
    

66 
Ankle Weight 
Cuffs 

3 Kg Pair 10 5 5 
    

67 
Ankle Weight 
Cuffs 

4 Kg Pair 10 5 5 
    

 
68 

Multi 
Resistance 
Wellness Unit 

Variable Resistance 
Elastic Bands 
Compact Design 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

    

69 
Rubber 
Medicine Ball 

1 Kg 10 5 5 
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70 
Rubber 
Medicine Ball 

2 Kg 10 5 5 
    

71 
Rubber 
Medicine Ball 

3 Kg 10 5 5 
    

72 
Rubber 
Medicine Ball 

4 Kg 10 5 5 
    

73 
Rubber 
Medicine Ball 

5 Kg 10 5 5 
    

74 Thera Putty Set of all resistance 8 4 4 
    

 
75 

Pneumatic 
Split Sets 

Set of splints for 
shoulder, elbow, knee, 
ankle, etc 

 
4 

 
2 

 
2 

    

76 
Brace / Sling / 
Support 

Elbow 30 20 10 
    

77 
Brace / Sling / 
Support 

Shoulder 30 20 10 
    

78 
Brace / Sling / 
Support 

Wrist 30 20 10 
    

79 
Brace / Sling / 
Support 

Thumb 30 20 10 
    

80 
Brace / Sling / 
Support 

Ankle 30 20 10 
    

81 
Brace / Sling / 
Support 

Knee 30 20 10 
    

82 Cervical Collar 
 

30 20 10 
    

83 ROM Brace Knee 3 2 1 
    

84 Air Cast Boot Ankle 4 2 2 
    

85 
Silicone 
Spacer 

 
20 10 10 

    

86 
Medial Arch 
Support 

 
20 10 10 

    

87 
Crepe 
Bandage 

2 inches 120 60 60 
    

88 
Crepe 
Bandage 

4 inches 80 40 40 
    

89 
Crepe 
Bandage 

6 inches 20 10 10 
    

90 Tubi Grip Size B 10 5 5 
    

91 Tubi Grip Size C 10 5 5 
    

92 Tubi Grip Size D 10 5 5 
    

93 Tubi Grip Size E 10 5 5 
    

 
94 

Instant Ready 
to Use Travel 
Ice Packs 

 
Ammonia Free 

 
2000 

 
1000 

 
1000 

    



10 

 

95 
Physio Kit 
Bags 

Compact Backpack 
Design 

5 3 2 
    

96 
Moisturizing 
Lotion 

400 ml 50 25 25 
    

97 
Moisturizing 
Lotion 

100 ml 100 50 50 
    

98 
Moisturizing 
Cream 

300 ml 80 40 40 
    

99 Petroleum Jelly 100 ml 200 100 100 
    

100 
Petroleum Jelly 
Tube 

89 Oz 50 25 25 
    

101 Massage Oil 200 ml 200 100 100 
    

102 Hand Sanitizer 
 

200 100 100 
    

103 Massage Cups Set of 6 vacuum cups 8 4 4 
    

104 Massage Stick Acupuncture stick 4 2 2 
    

 
105 

 
Hand 
Massagers 

Portable & Light 
Weight 
Massage with 
acupuncture points 

 
4 

 
2 

 
2 

    

 
106 

Disposable 
Sheets for 
Massage Table 

  
3000 

 
1500 

 
1500 

    

107 Towels Long Massage Towels 100 50 50 
    

108 
Massage 
Aprons 

Standard size 20 10 10 
    

109 
Massage Kit 
Bags 

Compact Design 6 3 3 
    

 
110 

Aroma 
Spreader 
(Includes set of 
3 incense) 

  
4 

 
2 

 
2 

    

111 Ice Wrap 
 

80 50 30 
    

 
112 

High Intensity 
Vibrating 
Fitness Roller 

  
8 

 
4 

 
4 

    

 
113 

Needle 
Stimulator 

Hand held trigger 
point electro- 
acupuncture unit 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

    

114 
Ball 
Exerciser 

 
8 4 4 

    

115 
Suspension 
Exercise Unit 

 
6 4 2 

    

 
116 

Digital 
Goniometer 

  
2 

 
1 

 
1 

    

117 
Digital 
Inclinometer 

 
2 1 1 
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118 

Hydraulic 

Hand 
Dynamomet 
er 

  
2 

 
1 

 
1 

    

 
119 

Blaze Pod 
Speed and 
Agility lights 

  
2 

 
1 

 
1 

    

 
120 

The 
Assessment 
MAT 

 
Full Set 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

    

121 
Lacrosse 
Ball 

Textured and rough 
n tough 

10 5 5 
    

122 
Disposable 
Aprons 

 
1500 750 750 

    

123 Gel Pads Pack of 24 pcs 60 30 30 
    

124 Yoga Mat 8 mm 40 20 20 
    

Total 
  

Total in words (Rupees .................................................................................................... Only) 

 

Note: The quantity may vary by as per requirement. 


