#### **BOXING FEDERATION OF INDIA**

## REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

& SUPPLY OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & MASSAGE FOR PROCUREMENT CONSUMABLES IN ELITE MEN & WOMEN NATIONAL BOXING COACHING **CAMPS** 

DATE OF ISSUE: 21st January, 2022 (Friday)

LAST DATE & TIME OF SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL: 2.00 PM on 10th February, 2022 (Thursday)

Bid Opening: 3:30 PM on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2022 (Thursday)

PLACE OF SUBMISSION OF BIDS

Boxing Federation of India 323 Udyog Vihar, Phase IV Gurgaon Haryana – 122 015 India Email id: info@boxingfederation.in

#### 1. BOXING FEDERATION OF INDIA

- a) Boxing Federation of India (BFI) is the National Federation for the sport of Boxing in India, recognized by the Government of India (Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Department of Sports), the Indian Olympic Association and the International Boxing Association (IBA). Since its very inception, the BFI has made rapid strides for improvement of the sport of boxing focusing on the core development of the sport at grass root level. By strategic planning and professional management, the BFI has been able to make a mark in the international arena.
- b) The present RFP relates to organization of National Camps for training of Boxers for all categories.

# 2. FOR PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY OF PHYSIOTHERAPY & MASSAGE CONSUMABLES IN ELITE MEN & WOMEN NATIONAL BOXING COACHING CAMPS

**3.** The BOQ for the present RFP may please be seen in the **Annexure**.

## 4. Bidding process:

- a) Any company or consortium, who has provided such equipment to events of national/international standards during the last three years may bid for this RFP.
- b) The bidder should not have been blacklisted by any agency during the last three years.
- c) The bidder should have all necessary clearances, if any required, from respective government agencies.
- d) The bidder should have all required statutory documents in respect of registration of company/organization with the government agencies, income tax, GST registration and clearances that the bidder should not have been defaulter on any account.
- e) Double bid system Technical Bid and Commercial Bid system will be adopted. On the date of opening, the Technical Bid will be opened and evaluated. The Commercial Bid of only shortlisted bidders will be opened.
- f) Decision of BFI in respect of the above matter will be final. There will be no appeal against the decision of the BFI. The orders can also be split amongst bidders.
- g) The <u>Technical Bid should not contain any price information</u> that need to be mentioned in the Commercial Bid only.
- h) The bidders will make three envelopes (1) Technical Bid, (2) Commercial Bid and (3) the envelope containing the Bank Drafts for Tender Processing Fee and Bid Security. All these three envelopes will be properly closed and sealed and then these three envelopes will be put in another cover superscribing "FOR PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY OF

PHYSIOTHERAPY & MASSAGE CONSUMABLES IN ELITE MEN & WOMEN NATIONAL BOXING COACHING CAMPS to be deposited at the Office of BFI, Gurgaon bythe scheduled date and time.

- i) Commercial bids of only those bidders will be opened, whose technical bids are considered to be qualified as per the decision of BFI. Representative of technically qualified bidders will be invited for commercial bid opening and subsequent negotiation.
- j) More than one bidder may be selected/empanelled, if need be, subject to the bidders agreeing to match the lowest cost.

## 4. Tender Processing Fee, Bid Security

- a) **Tender processing fee** is a non-refundable fee of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) to be deposited in the form of a bank draft payable to "Boxing Federation of India" at New Delhi only in respect of bidders who are responding to the bid now and did not respond to the bid in 2021.
- b) **Bid Security amount** is Rs.2,00,000 /- (Rupees two lakh only) to be deposited in the form of a bank draft payable to "Boxing Federation of India" at New Delhi only in respect of the bidders who are responding to the bid now and did not respond to the bid in 2021. For bidders, who responded earlier, their previous bid security amount will be treated as bid security for the present RFP. The Bid Security amount of the unsuccessful bidders will be refunded after award of work and acceptance of the work by the successful bidder(s). This amount will not earn anyinterest. For successful bidder, it will be released on completion of supply to the satisfaction of BFI.
- c) BFI reserves the right to reject any/all the bids without assigning any reason thereof and in that eventuality the Bid Security amount will be refunded to the bidders.
- d) In the eventuality of the successful bidder(s) not accepting the contract within the stipulated date, the Bid Security amount deposited by the firm will be forfeited.
- e) No bid will be accepted through email.

#### 5. Technical Bid Format

- a) Name of the Company/Consortium:
- b) Date of incorporation of the Company etc:
- c) Registration Number of (a) above:
- d) PAN Number of (a) above:

- e) GST Registration No:
- f) Date since when providing supply/services:
- g) Sports originations/Events for which supplied items mentioned in BOQ indicating year and value of items
- h) Turnover and portion of turnover on supply of equipment in below format:

Year	Total Turnover of the Company / Consortium (In INR)	Amount of business handled in respect of the equipment in Annexure-A (In INR)
2019-20		
2018-19		
2017-18		
2016-17		

In support of claims in (b) to (h) above documentary proof must be attached along with certificates from the organizations to whom the equipments were supplied must be attached. In respect of turnovers, the audited balance sheet or certificate from the Chartered Accountant/Auditor should be attached. Copies of registration certificate, PAN, GST registration and other related documents need to be attached.

- i) Detailed technical specifications of all items of equipment mentioned in Annexure.
- j) In case a bidder is authorized representative of any equipment/material, a certificate from the principal may be attached to this effect and also to the effect that they are authorized to bid for the equipment/supplies.

## 6. Commercial Bid Format:

- a) The bidder shall indicate detailed pricing as per the BOQ in the Annexure.
- b) All the quoted rates should be valid for at least one year.
- c) In addition, the bidder may indicate the items and quantity that they intend to sponsor indicating their terms and conditions for such sponsorship. However, the rates/value of such sponsored items must be there in the commercial bid.

## 7. Terms of Payment:

- a) On acceptance of award of work 10% of total value of purchase order will be released to the successful bidder as mobilization advance.
- b) After supply, the Vendor will obtain receiving and stock entry certificate from respective SAI center. Bills will be submitted at BFI office along with receiving from SAI center, certificate of stock entry report of respective SAI center.
- c) Balance payment will be made within 15-30 days of submission of documents mentioned in para 7 (b). subject to the satisfaction of the BFI.

## 8. Dispute resolution

- a) Before award of work, there will be no dispute and the decision of BFI will be final.
- b) After award of work, all disputes will be resolved amicably by mutual consultation.
- c) In case, still disputes remain, it will be decided by Arbitration and in such eventuality the Arbitrator will be appointed by the BFI.
- d) The Arbitration Proceedings will be carried on as per the provisions of Indian Arbitration Act and will be governed by laws of India.
- e) In case of litigation, it will be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of Delhi.

## 9. Savings

- a) BFI reserves the right to vary the terms and conditions, scope of work, BOQs mentioned above at any time for operational reasons without assigning any reason.
- b) If after award of work BFI is convinced that the contractor is not fulfilling the contractual terms or is not supplying equipment as per specification or as per satisfaction of BFI or if adequate progress of work is not there, the BFI reserves the right to terminate the contract without any further notice and assign the work or the rest of the work to another bidder/vendor at the cost of the contractor.

P. C. Pratihari Director Administration Boxing Federation of India

# **ANNEXURE**

Sr. No.	Particulars	Specification	Total Qty	Elite Men	Elite Women	Rate/ Piece (in INR)	GST / Taxes as applicabl e	Total Cost (in INR)	Remarks (The firm is to state the brand or make or the company of which they will be supplying)
1	Kinesiology Tape	5 cms roll Skin coloured 80 All colours 120	400	200	200				
2	Rigid Tape	5 cm Brown coloured	200	100	100				
3	Rigid Tape	2.5 cm Brown coloured	200	100	100				
4		Printed / Skin coloured 5 cm	120	60	60				
5	Dynamic Tape	7.5 cm	60	30	30				
6	Dynamic Tape	2.5 cm	100	50	50				
7	Cohesive Tape	5 cm	1000	500	500				
8	Cohesive Tape	7.5 cm	200	100	100				
9	Cohesive Tape	2.5 cm	1100	800	300				
10	Leukoplast Tape	5 cm	200	100	100				
11	Dynaplast	10 cm	200	100	100				
12	Underwrap	5 cm	200	100	100				
13	Underwrap	2.5 cm	100	50	50				
14	Underwrap	5 cm	100	50	50				
15	таре	2.5 cm	120	60	60				
16	Textured Foam Roller	13 inch	30	15	15				
17	Textured Foam Roller	18 inch	30	15	15				
18	Foam Roller (Plain)	24 inch	16	8	8				
19	Foam Roller (Plain)	36 inch	20	10	10				
20	Ice Bag	13 inch	200	100	100				
21	Cushion	Round shaped	14	4	10				
22	Gym Ball Anti Burst Professional	35 cm	10	5	5				

23	Gym Ball Anti Burst Professional	55 cm	20	10	10		
24	Gym Ball Anti Burst Professional	65 cm	20	10	10		
25	Professional	75 cm	8	4	4		
26	Gym Ball Anti Burst Professional	Peanut Shaped	8	4	4		
27	Gym Ball	All sizes Gym balls can be mounted on one stand over loop rings	5	2	3		
28	Egg Exerciser	Set of all 5 resistance	10	4	6		
29	Hand Exerciser	Light Resistance	20	4	16		
30	Hand Exerciser	Medium Resistance	14	4	10		
31	Hand Exerciser	Heavy Resistance	10	4	6		
32	BOSU Ball		10	4	6		
33		5.5 m long Light Resistance	20	10	10		
34		5.5 m long Medium Resistance	30	10	20		
35		5.5 m long Heavy Resistance	30	20	10		
36		5.5 m long Extra Heavy Resistance	20	14	6		
37	Loop Bands	Light Resistance	60	30	30		
38	Loop Bands	Medium Resistance	50	20	30		
39	Loop Bands	Heavy Resistance	50	30	20		
40	Professional Tubing	Light Resistance	20	10	10		
41	Professional Tubing	Medium Resistance	20	10	10		
42	Professional	Heavy Resistance	20	10	10		
43	Professional Tubing	Extra Heavy Resistance	20	10	10		
44		SET OF 5 RESISTANCE	6	3	3		
45	Rehabilitation Kit	Loop Band, Resistance Band, Toning Tube, Cool Towel, Massage Spike Ball, String bag, Hand gripper	100	50	50		

46	Balance Foam Pad		8	4	4		
47	Acupuncture Needles	13 mm (Box of 100)	20	10	10		
48	Acupuncture Needles	25 mm (Box of 100)	30	20	10		
49	Acupuncture Needles	40 mm (Box of 100)	30	20	10		
50	Acupuncture Needles	60 mm (Box of 100)	40	20	20		
51	needies	75 mm (Box of 100)	20	10	10		
52	Acupuncture Needle Waste Container	Standard	10	5	5		
53	Compri Foam	10 cm	30	22	8		
54	Flex Bar/ Bend N Twist Bar	Light Resistance	10	5	5		
55	Flex Bar/ Bend N Twist Bar	Medium	10	5	5		
56	in Twist Bar	Heavy Resistance	4	2	2		
57	Diclofenac Sodium + Capsaicin Spray		160	80	80		
58	Diclofenac Sodium + Capsaicin Gel		140	70	70		
59	Analgesic Balm	120 g	20	10	10		
60	Ice Spray	150 ml	80	50	30		
61	Ice Gel		20	15	5		
62	Pre Tape Spray	100 Oz	40	20	20		
63	Tape Remover Spray		30	20	10		
64	Ankle Weight Cuffs	1 Kg Pair	10	5	5		
65	Ankle Weight Cuffs	2 Kg Pair	10	5	5		
66	Ankle Weight Cuffs	3 Kg Pair	10	5	5		
67	Cuiis	4 Kg Pair	10	5	5		
68		Variable Resistance Elastic Bands Compact Design	2	1	1		
69	Rubber Medicine Ball	1 Kg	10	5	5		

70	Rubber Medicine Ball	2 Kg	10	5	5		
71	Rubber Medicine Ball	3 Kg	10	5	5		
72	Rubber Medicine Ball	4 Kg	10	5	5		
73	Rubber Medicine Ball	5 Kg	10	5	5		
74	Thera Putty	Set of all resistance	8	4	4		
75	Pneumatic Split Sets	Set of splints for shoulder, elbow, knee, ankle, etc	4	2	2		
76	Brace / Sling / Support	Elbow	30	20	10		
77	Brace / Sling / Support	Shoulder	30	20	10		
78	Brace / Sling / Support	Wrist	30	20	10		
79	Brace / Sling / Support	Thumb	30	20	10		
80	Brace / Sling / Support	Ankle	30	20	10		
81	Brace / Sling / Support	Knee	30	20	10		
82	Cervical Collar		30	20	10		
83	ROM Brace	Knee	3	2	1		
84	Air Cast Boot	Ankle	4	2	2		
85	Silicone Spacer		20	10	10		
86	Medial Arch Support		20	10	10		
87	Crepe Bandage	2 inches	120	60	60		
88	Crepe Bandage	4 inches	80	40	40		
89	Crepe Bandage	6 inches	20	10	10		
90	Tubi Grip	Size B	10	5	5		
91	Tubi Grip	Size C	10	5	5		
92	Tubi Grip	Size D	10	5	5		
93	Tubi Grip	Size E	10	5	5		
94	Instant Ready to Use Travel Ice Packs	Ammonia Free	2000	1000	1000		

		Compact Backpack Design	5	3	2		
96	Moisturizing Lotion	400 ml	50	25	25		
97	Moisturizing Lotion	100 ml	100	50	50		
98	Moisturizing Cream	300 ml	80	40	40		
	Petroleum Jelly		200	100	100		
100	Petroleum Jelly Tube	89 Oz	50	25	25		
101	Massage Oil	200 ml	200	100	100		
102	Hand Sanitizer		200	100	100		
103	Massage Cups	Set of 6 vacuum cups	8	4	4		
104	ŭ	Acupuncture stick	4	2	2		
105	Hand Massagers	Portable & Light Weight Massage with acupuncture points	4	2	2		
	Disposable Sheets for Massage Table		3000	1500	1500		
107	Towels	Long Massage Towels	100	50	50		
	Massage Aprons	Standard size	20	10	10		
	Massage Kit Bags	Compact Design	6	3	3		
110	Aroma Spreader (Includes set of 3 incense)		4	2	2		
111	Ice Wrap		80	50	30		
112	High Intensity Vibrating Fitness Roller		8	4	4		
113	Needle Stimulator	Hand held trigger point electro-acupuncture unit	2	1	1		
114	Ball Exerciser		8	4	4		-
115	Suspension Exercise Unit		6	4	2		
116	Digital Goniometer		2	1	1		
117	Digital Inclinometer		2	1	1		

118	Hydraulic Hand Dynamomet er		2	1	1		
119	Blaze Pod Speed and Agility lights		2	1	1		
120	The Assessment MAT	Full Set	2	1	1		
121	Lacrosse Ball	Textured and rough n tough	10	5	5		
122	Disposable Aprons		1500	750	750		
123	Gel Pads	Pack of 24 pcs	60	30	30		
124	Yoga Mat	8 mm	40	20	20		
		Tot					

Total in words (Rupees ......Only)

Note: The quantity may vary by as per requirement.